## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6482411

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HICKORY SPRINGS MANUFATURING COMPANY	12/22/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HSM TRANSPORTATION & SPECIALTY MANUFACTURING COMPANY		
Street Address:	235 2ND AVE. NW		
City:	HICKORY		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	28601		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15248402	
Application Number:	16455488	
Application Number:	09836948	
Application Number:	10612669	
Application Number:	15934261	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (206)359-9000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2063598000

**Email:** patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: BRIAN KINNEAR Address Line 1: PO BOX 1247

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111-1247

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	088993-8000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAYME JONES	
SIGNATURE:	/Jayme Jones/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/06/2021	

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=088993-8000 - Assignment from HSMC to HSM TSMC for execution - Schedule A#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 054828 FRAME: 0461  $source = 088993-8000 - Assignment from \ HSMC \ to \ HSM \ TSMC \ for \ execution - Schedule \ A\#page 2.tif \\ source = 088993-8000 - Assignment from \ HSMC \ to \ HSM \ TSMC \ for \ execution - Schedule \ A\#page 3.tif \\ execution - Schedule \ A\#page 3.tif \ A$ 

PATENT REEL: 054828 FRAME: 0462

## **ASSIGNMENT**

Hickory Springs Manufaturing Company, a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of North Carolina, having its principal place of business at 235 2nd Ave. NW, Hickory, NC 28601 (the "Assignor"), is the owner of the right, title, and interest of the inventions and U.S. Patents set forth in the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (the "Patents");

**HSM Transportation & Specialty Manufacturing Company**, a corporation of Ohio, having its principal place of business at 235 2nd Ave. NW, Hickory, NC 28601 (the "Assignee"), desires to acquire Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents;

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor acknowledges, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents for all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefore in the United States of America and all other countries and the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Application. The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents to said Assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein. The Assignor for itself and its legal representatives, heirs and assigns does hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, continuationin-part, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent and all assignments thereof to said Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives all facts known to the Assignor respecting said invention whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which said application or patent may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and do generally everything necessary to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said inventions in the United States of America and all other countries, the expenses incident to said applications and patents to be borne and paid by said Assignee.

## This Assignment may be executed in counterparts.

ASSIGNOR: Hickory Springs Manufacturing Company

Name: Mark S. Jones

Signature: 11/55

Title: C.E.O.

Date: December 22,2020

ASSIGNEE: HSM Transportation & Specialty

**Manufacturing Company** 

Name: Mark S. Jones

Signature: #/ < 5 < 1

Title: Chairman

Date: December 22,2020

# SCHEDULE A

# **PATENTS**

Title of Patent	Application No.	Application Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
BUS SEAT	15/248,402	August 26, 2016	10,391,896	August 27, 2019
BUS SEAT	16/455,488	June 27, 2019	10,682,930	June 16, 2020
RAIL CLIP FOR SEAT BASES	09/836,948	April 18, 2001	6,616,239	September 9, 2003
RAIL CLIP FOR SEAT BASES	10/612,669	July 2, 2003	7,017,254	March 28, 2006
VEHICLE SEAT WITH STORABLE HARNESS	15/934,261	March 23, 2018	10,793,031	October 6, 2020

PATENT REEL: 054828 FRAME: 0465